BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 461-601-100
Issue 1, December 1967
AT&TCo Standard
CONNECTING BLOCKS
30- AND 31 -TYPE
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND WIRING
1. GENERAL (a) Ordering Guide: Table A shows the
connecting blocks, terminal boxes, and
1.01 Information in this section was formerly adapters.
contained in Sections 461-615-101, Issue 1;
461-615-201, Issue 1; and 461-617-101, Issue 2.
2.02 30- Type Connecting Block: A molded
2. IDENTIFICATION insulating strip with inset threaded terminal ,
2.01 The 30-, 30-2-, and 31-type connecting blocks
lugs, nuts, and washers is used to terminate all
conductors. The 30A connecting block is shown in
are available in sizes corresponding to various Figure 1.
inside wiring cable capacities.
Note: The 30-, 30-2-, and 31-type connecting
blocks should be used only on service where 2.03 31- Type Connecting Block: The 31-type
specifically required, or on station rearrangements connecting block is similar to the 30-type
where it is impractical to use the 66-type block in appearance. The initial conductor is
connecting block. The 66-type connecting terminated on solder-type lugs projecting from the
block should be used for new station installations. side of the block (Fig. 2).
TABLE A
DIMENSIONS
BLOCK,
CONNECTING
PAIRS (INCHES) ADAPTERt TERMINAL BOXESt
LENGTH WIDTH DEPTH
30A 6 4 3/16 1 1/2 1 5/32 — HS-6
. 30B I 11 I 75/16 I 11/2 I 15/321 102B I GA-11, GB-11 I
30C 16 10 7/16 1 1/2 1 5/32 102C GA-16, GB-16
30D 26 16 11/16 1 1/2 1 5/32 102D GA-26, GB-26, GC-Type
30A2* 6 4 3/16 1 1/2 1 7/32 — HS-6
30B2* 11 7 5/16 1 1/2 1 7/32 102B GA-11, GB-11
30C2* 16 10 7/16 1 1/2 1 7/32 102C GA-16, GB-16
30D2* 26 16 11/16 1 1/2 1 7/32 102D GA-26, GB-26, GC-Type
31A 6 4 3/16 2 1 —. HS-6
31B 11 7 5/16 2 1 102B GA-11, GB-11
UC 16 10 7/16 2 1 102C GA-16, GB-16
31D 26 16 11/16 2 1 102D GA-26, GB-26, GC-Type
* Furnished with insulation-crushing washers.
~ Connecting blocks not furnished, but must be ordered separately.
0 American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1967
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 461-601-100
Fig. 1—30A Connecting Block
Fig. 2—3 1-Type Connecting Block—Part ial View
2.04 The 30-2-type connecting block is similar to
the 30-type block except that it is equipped
with insulation-crushing washers, lvhich permit
terminating plastic insulated conductors without
stripping or removing insulation. The 30-2-type
connecting block has the following features:
● [-seal in building terminals for terminating
PIC cable.
. Is equipped with hard~vare to make the
first insulation-crushing connection. :11s0
provided with hard~vare to make the second
insulation-crushing connection (shipped 100SC).
.
2.05 Each post has shoul(iers with crushin~ flats.
A separate insulation-crushing washer is not
required for the first connection. TWO PI(’
conductors can be terminated on each post.
Note: Binding posts of earlier models ivere
not equipped with crushing flats and require
a separate crushing washer for the first
connection.
3. INSTALLATION
G-TYPE CABLE TERMINAL BOXES—ADAPTERS
3.o1 The 102-type adapters are used as mountings
for 30- or 31-type connecting blocks when